

# Instructions for Linbar<sup>®</sup>, Multibar<sup>®</sup> and Unibar<sup>®</sup> Part # 603-1, 13603, 14603

Fits Yamaha V-Star 650CC 1998-present

**LINDBY**  
**CUSTOM, INC**  
*metric*

www.lindbycustom.com  
320 E. Crowther Ave., Placentia, CA 92870  
Phone (714) 528-0085 • Fax (714) 528-0087

1. Install mounting bracket on 2 upper bolts on down tubes, do not tighten bolts.
2. Relocate horn to lower bolt on left side of down tubes beneath the bracket just installed. Use the extender wire's supplied with mounting kit.
3. Remove left and right lower bolts on running board brackets.
4. Install the Linbar / Multibar on top first using the 3/8x 1" bolt and nylon nut. The long bracket is to be installed on the inside of the bracket you installed in step 1.
5. Install the two lower bolts in through the Linbar / Multibar and into the running board brackets and tighten all the bolts to the manufacturer's specs.
6. Hardware Included:
  - 1 Hex bolt 3/8 x 16 x 1 1/4
  - 1 Nylon lock nut 3/8 x 16
  - 2 Sae flat washer 3/8
  - 1 Ext. wire for the horn
  - 1 Double angle bracket

\*Bar width: 32 1/4"

